106 SOUTH MAIN SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY 42171 PHONE (502) 563-4014

CITY CLERK DOROTHY J. NEAL

JAMES R. GILLEY

RESOLUTION #94-1 OF THE CITY COMMISSION

OF THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY AND THE SMITHS GROVE CEMETERY, SETTING FORTH PROCEEDURES FOR PERPETUAL FUNDS, FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE SALE OF GRAVES AND FROM ANNUAL MAINTENANCE FEES

CITY COMMISSIONERS BILL HARDY JR. GERALD BELCHER SHIRLEY MARTIN DONALD LACY

WHEREAS:

MAYOR

The City Commission and the Cemetery Sexton wishes to abide by all rules

and regulations set forth by the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and

WHEREAS: It is the desire of the City Commission and the Cemetery Sexton to have

all fund proceedures documented, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SMITHS GROVE CITY COMMISSION AND THE SMITHS GROVE CEMETERY SEXTON:

Section 1.

A perpetual care and maintenance trust fund is, and shall be in the future, established in a financial institution. It is further resolved and understood, the principal amount of these deposited perpetual funds is irrevocable and shall remain untouched. Interest earned on these perpetual care funds, is, and should be, used for maintenance, upkeep or salaries for the Smiths Grove Cemetery.

Section 2.

As set forth by the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, twenty per cent, (20%) of the gross selling price for each grave space, with a minimum set at twenty dollars, (\$20.00), shall be deposited in the perpetual care trust fund.

Section 3.

An annual maintenance fee set by the City Commission and the Cemetery Sexton shall be assessed on each purchaser of a grave site, who does not pay at the time of purchasing a grave site, or plot, the cemetery perpetual care fund fee.

Section 4.

The selling price of each grave site shall be established by the City Commission and the Cemetery Sexton.

CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

106 South Main Smiths Grove, Kentucky 42171 Phone (502) 563-4014

CITY CLERK
DOROTHY J. NEAL

MAYOR
JAMES R. GILLEY

CITY COMMISSIONERS

BILL HARDY JR.

GERALD BELCHER

SHIRLEY MARTIN

DONALD LACY

Section 5.

Any and all interest earned from the funds of the Smiths Grove Cemetery shall and should be used for the purpose of maintaining the Smiths Grove Cemetery.

Section 6.

The salary of the Cemetery Sexton shall be set by the Smiths Grove City Commission.

APPROVED:

MES R. GILLEY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DOROTHY J. NEAL, CITY CLERK

DATE: 3-28-1994